

Nos. 16-1124 & 16-3019

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

IN RE: FLONASE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION
N/K/A GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC D/B/A GLAXOSMITHKLINE,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PANEL HEARING AND/OR REHEARING EN BANC**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Janet Galeria
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

William S. Consovoy (VA Bar #47704)
Thomas R. McCarthy
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: January 16, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Allowing Louisiana to Invoke Sovereign Immunity Here Undermines
Class-Action Settlements. 2

II. The History of Sovereign Immunity Demonstrates that the Doctrine
Does Not Apply When the States Are Plaintiffs. 4

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alden v. Maine,
527 U.S. 706 (1999)5, 7, 8

Belknap v. Schild,
161 U.S. 10 (1896)8

Chisholm v. Georgia,
2 U.S. 419 (1793)8

Cohens v. Virginia,
19 U.S. 264 (1821)9, 10

D.R. ex rel. M.R. v. E. Brunswick Bd. of Educ.,
109 F.3d 896 (3d Cir. 1997)3

Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless,
609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)3

Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.,
535 U.S. 743, 753 (2002)8

Hans v. Louisiana,
134 U.S. 1 (1890)5

Hill v. Blind Indus. & Servs. of Md.,
179 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1999)4

In re Monongabela Rye Liquors,
141 F.2d 864 (3d Cir. 1944)8

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)4

Louisiana ex rel. Caldwell v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
536 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 2008)10

Oklahoma ex rel. Edmondson v. Magnolia Marine Transp. Co.,
359 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2004)10

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
 472 U.S. 797 (1985)5

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)3

United States v. Lee,
 106 U.S. 196 (1882)5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. XI4

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 16

1 Frederick Pollock & Frederick William Maitland,
The History of English Law Before the Time of Edward I (1895)6

3 Joseph L. Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (1833)8

3 *The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution*
 (Jonathan Elliot ed. 1836)7

3 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1765-69)6

3 William S. Holdsworth, *A History of English Law* (3d ed., rewritten 1923)5

Charles Jarvis, Speech in the Massachusetts House of Representatives (Sept. 23, 1793)
9

Gary Lawson & Guy Seidman, *Downsizing the Right to Petition*,
 93 Nw. U. L. Rev. 739 (1999)5

Guy I. Seidman, *The Origins of Accountability: Everything I Know About the Sovereign’s
 Immunity, I Learned from King Henry III*, 49 St. Louis U. L.J. 393 (2005)6

Harry Street, *Governmental Liability: A Comparative Study* (1953)5

Henry Lee to the Speaker of the Virginia House of Delegates (Nov. 13, 1793)9

Judiciary Act of 17898

Letters from the Federal Farmer III (Oct. 10, 1787)7

Proceedings of the Georgia House of Representatives,
Augusta Chron. (Dec. 14, 1792).....9

The Federalist No. 81 (Jacob E. Cooke ed. 1961)7

Trevor L. Brown et al., Pew Center on the States, *States Buying Smarter* (May 2010)3

William A. Fletcher, *A Historical Interpretation of the Eleventh Amendment:
A Narrow Construction of an Affirmative Grant of Jurisdiction Rather Than a Prohibition
Against Jurisdiction*, 35 Stan. L. Rev. 1033 (1983)8

William Sharp McKechnie, *Magna Carta, A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John*
(2d ed. 1914).....6
